	STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA


	
	COUNTY OF GUILFORD


	
	IN THE OFFICE OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

09 ABC 0565


N.C. Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission
)

Petitioner,




)


)
v.






)

        DECISION







)

Du Cong Phan





)
T/A Good Food Market,



)


Respondent.




)

This contested case was heard before J. Randall May, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, on April 23, 2009, in High Point, North Carolina.
APPEARANCES

For Petitioner:

Timothy Morse







NC ABC Commission

Respondent:

Du Cong Phan, pro se






ABC Permittee
ISSUES

Whether Permittee, Du Cong Phan, sold a malt beverage to Katherine Elaine Watkins, a person less than 21 years old, while on the licensed premises, on or about August 29, 2008, at 7:40 PM, in violation of NCGS §18B-302(a)(1)?

BASED UPON careful consideration of the sworn testimony of the witnesses presented at the hearing and the entire record in this proceeding, the Undersigned makes the following findings of fact. In making the findings of fact, the Undersigned has weighed all the evidence, and has assessed the credibility of the witnesses by taking into account the appropriate factors for judging credibility, including but not limited to the demeanor of the witness, any interests, bias, or prejudice the witness may have, the opportunity of the witness to see, hear, know or remember the facts or occurrences about which the witness testified, whether the testimony of the witness is reasonable, and whether the testimony is consistent with all other believable evidence in the case. From the sworn testimony and the admitted evidence, or the lack thereof, the undersigned makes the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Respondent holds Off Premises Malt Beverage permits issued by the Petitioner, the North Carolina ABC Commission.
2. On August 29, 2008, the High Point Police Department conducted a series of sale-to-minor compliance checks in the city of High Point.

3. During a compliance check, Katherine Elaine Watkins, under the supervision of the High Point Police Department, entered the Respondent’s business, Good Food Market, to attempt to purchase a malt beverage.

4. Katherine Elaine Watkins, born on July 9, 1989 was age 19 on August 29, 2008.

5. Ms. Watkins entered Good Food Market, went to a beer cooler and selected two 710-milliliter cans of Sparks malt beverage. Ms. Watkins then proceeded to the check-out counter.

6. Du Cong Phan, the ABC permittee, sold the Sparks malt beverage to Katherine Elaine Watkins for $3.18.  Mr. Phan did not ask Ms. Watkins for an ID showing her to be at least 21 years of age.  Mr. Phan did not ask Ms. Watkins her age.

7. Ms. Watkins exited Good Food Market and immediately surrendered the two cans of Sparks malt beverage to Detective G. Nordstrom of the High Point Police Department. Detective Nordstrom placed into the bag containing the malt beverage a slip of paper identifying the two cans of malt beverage as those purchased by Ms. Watkins at Good Food Market.

8. After the series of compliance checks had been completed, Detective Nordstrom released possession of the Sparks malt beverage to the evidence custodian of the High Point Police Department. The two cans of malt beverage were placed in an evidence envelope, which was subsequently marked as evidence obtained pursuant to the compliance check at the Repondent’s business. The envelope was sealed and signed by Detective Nordstrom and the evidence custodian. The malt beverage remained in the secured possession of the evidence custodian until April 23, 2009 when Detective Nordstrom brought the sealed envelope to the hearing.
9. Detective Nordstrom identified the two cans of Sparks malt beverage placed into evidence at the hearing as the same two cans of Sparks malt beverage given to him by Ms. Watkins upon exiting Good Food Market on August 28, 2008.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact the undersigned Administrative Law Judge

makes the following Conclusions of Law:

1. The Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction in this matter.

2. NCGS §18B-302 (a) (1) states “It shall be unlawful for any person to sell malt beverages to anyone less than 21 years old…”
RECOMMENDED DECISION
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Respondent has violated the ABC Laws as follows:

1. Permittee, Du Cong Phan, sold a malt beverage to Katherine Elaine Watkins, a person less than 21 years old, while on the licensed premises, on or about August 29, 2008, at 7:40 PM in violation of NCGS §18B-302 (a) (1).

The undersigned Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Respondent pay a monetary penalty of $500.00 and that Respondent’s ABC permits should be suspended for 14 days.
ORDER


It is hereby ordered that the agency serve a copy of the final decision on the Office of Administrative Hearings, 6714 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-6714, in accordance with NCGS §150B-36(b).

NOTICE

The agency that will make the final decision in this contested case is the North Carolina Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.


The agency is required to give each party an opportunity to file exceptions to the decision and to present written arguments to those in the agency who will make the final decision. [NCGS §150B-36(a)]  Under NCGS §150B-36(b3), the agency is required to serve a copy of the final decision on all parties and to furnish a copy to the parties’ attorneys of record.

In accordance with NCGS §150B-36, the agency shall adopt each finding of fact contained in the administrative law judge’s decision unless the finding is clearly contrary to the preponderance of the admissible evidence. For each finding of fact not adopted by the agency, the agency shall set forth separately and in detail the reasons for not adopting the finding of fact and the evidence in the record relied upon by the agency in not adopting the finding of fact contained in the administrative law judge’s decision. For each new finding of fact made by the agency that is not contained in the administrative law judge’s decision, the agency shall set forth separately and in detail the evidence in the record relied upon by the agency in making the finding of fact.

This 15th of May, 2009







____________________________


J. Randall May








Administrative Law Judge
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